COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT

ELECTORAL AREA 'C' OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN

AMENDMENT (SHUSWAP LAKE ESTATES) BYLAW NO. 725-8

A bylaw to amend the "Electoral Area 'C' Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725"

WHEREAS the Board of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District adopted Bylaw No. 725;

AND WHEREAS the Board deems it appropriate to amend Bylaw No. 725;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District, in open meeting assembled, HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

1. Bylaw No. 725 cited as "Electoral Area 'C' Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725" is hereby amended as follows:

A. TEXT AMENDMENT

- 1. Schedule A, (the Official Community Plan text), which forms part of the "Electoral Area 'C' Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725" is hereby amended by:
 - Section 3, Part 3.4 Residential is hereby amended by adding the following new Subsection 3.4.2.7:
 - ".7 Notwithstanding 3.4.2.2, above, maximum allowable density within the MD designation are permitted to increase to a total of 19.0 units/ha on Lots 1 and 2, Sections 7 and 8, Township 22, Range 10, West of 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division Yale District, Plan KAP79111, only."
 - ii) Section 4, Part 4.2 Housing for Seniors is hereby amended by adding the following Policy Subsection 4.2.2.4:
 - ".4 Notwithstanding density limitations of the MD Residential designation, Seniors Housing are supported to a maximum density of 70 units/ha on Lots 1 and 2, Sections 7 and 8, Township 22, Range 10, West of 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division Yale District, Plan KAP79111, only."
 - iii) Section 12, Part 12.5 Village Centre and Secondary Settlement Area Form and Character Development Permit Area is hereby amended by adding the following Guideline Subsection 12.5.5.17:
 - ".17 Development of the Townhouse housing form or Seniors Housing facilities are encouraged to incorporate the following design features:
 - i. All development in the Village Centre and Secondary Settlement Development Permit Area shall be of a quality and design that is sensitive to the existing form and character of nearby houses and neighbourhood. Such development should incorporate similar building orientation, massing and height as neighbouring development, as much as possible. Where Seniors Housing Facilities are contemplated, the building should incorporate either greater setbacks from neighbouring properties with lesser height, or similar heights at any transition boundaries.

BL 725-8 PAGE 2

ii. All buildings and structures shall be designed with features, colour and finish which complement the natural setting and character of the designated area.

- iii. Building façades must incorporate surface depth and relief in the design to create a visually interesting structure.
- iv. All garbage and recycling bins are to be provided on site and fully screened (ie. consisting of fencing or landscaping) with secure enclosures.
- All buildings should be sited and designed with consideration for shading on adjacent properties, buildings and roadways. A shadow analysis will be required at the Development Permit stage for proposals for Seniors Housing buildings.
- vi. The impact of new development on existing view corridors should be minimized and long views to natural landscape and significant buildings or focal points should be maintained.
- vii. The building facade shall use architectural solutions to create varied and articulated building facades. Window placement and groupings, material palette and surface relief through massing or elements, among other techniques, may be explored to avoid a monolithic form.
- viii. Entrances should be emphasized with architectural forms such as height, massing, projection, shadow, punctuation and/or change in roofline or materials. Canopies, awnings, or recesses all help to define and distinguish an entrance.
- ix. Building materials should be chosen for their durability as well as their functional and aesthetic quality, while meeting Fire Smart principles. Vinyl siding, plastic, darkly tinted or mirrored glass and textured stucco are discouraged unless used thoughtfully in combination with other materials. Materials should be compatible with adjacent buildings, either as primary or accent materials.
- x. Materials used for the front facade should be carried around the building where any facades are within view of a public street.
- xi. Wherever possible, surface parking should be located internal to the development site and should include lighting, signage and minimal driveways.
- xii. Within surface parking lots, landscaping, trees and decorative paving should be used to break up the expansive hard surfaces.
- xiii. A detailed landscape plan must be provided with each Development Permit application. The plan shall indicate any existing landscaping that is proposed to remain within the development and all new landscaping to be installed on site. The objective shall be to retain existing trees within the development, where possible.
- xiv. All parking areas shall be hard surfaces, drained and maintained. Whenever possible, and where function, safety or use does not preclude it, permeable surfaces and on site stormwater retention are to be utilized. Paving stones or grass-crete is encouraged, but consideration will be given to permeable asphalt.
- xv. Roof top mechanical units and/or elevator equipment are required to be screened from view from all angles.
- xvi. A detailed pedestrian plan illustrating safe movement of people within parking areas, to/from entrances and exits, and public spaces, (eg. Crosswalks, sidewalks, etc.)"

BL 725-8 PAGE 3

2.

This bylaw may be cited as "Electoral Area 'C" Official Community Plan Amendment (Shuswap

Lake Estates) Bylaw No. 725-8."			
READ a first time this23	day of	March	, 2017.
READ a second time this	day of	:	, 2017
PUBLIC HEARING held this	day of	:	, 2017
READ a third time this	day of	:	, 2017
ADOPTED this	day of		, 2017
CORPORATE OFFICER		CHAIR	
CERTIFIED a true copy of Bylaw No. 725- as read a third time.	-8	CERTIFIED a true copy of Bylaw No. 725-8 as adopted.	
Corporate Officer		Corporate Officer	